Community Redevelopment Department
Erica Moody, CRA Director

306 E. Jackson Street 2N

Tampa, Florida 33602

Office (813) 274-3284

Fax: (813) 274-7410

DATE: September 14, 2023
TO: Honorable Chair Gwendolyn Henderson and Members of the CRA Board
FROM: Erica Moody, Community Redevelopment Agency Director

SUBJECT: Walk-On Agenda Item: Straz Funding Agreement and Resolution

On October 14, 2021, the CRA adopted CRA Resolution No. 2021-24 approving “The Straz
Performing Arts Center Funding and Construction Agreement” between the City and the Straz
also dated October 14, 2021. The Agreement established the terms and conditions under which
the CRA was willing to provide $25,000,000 in financial assistance to the Straz in connection with

the proposed alterations and additions to the Existing Performing Arts Center.

The Agreement required the Straz to satisfy certain “Conditions Precedent” as more particularly
described in said Agreement on or before October 1, 2023. Straz has requested that the CRA
extend the Conditions Precedent Satisfaction Date from October 1, 2023, until December 1, 2023.
The purpose of the 60-day extension is to stay within contractual requirements and to allow the

Straz to return before the CRA Board on November 9t to provide a project update.

Attachments:

1) Amendment to Straz Agreement
2) CRA Resolution — Straz Agreement

cc: Shirley Foxx-Knowles, City Clerk
Morris Massey, CRA Attorney
Alis Drumgo, Deputy Administrator for Development and Economic Opportunity



CRA RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE
STRAZ PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FUNDING AND CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT BY, BETWEEN AND AMONG THE TAMPA BAY
PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, INC., TAMPA BAY PERFORMING ARTS
CENTER FOUNDATION, INC,, AND THE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA,
PROVIDING A $25,000,000.00 GRANT FOR RENOVATIONS OF AND
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE STRAZ PERFORMING ARTS CENTER
LOCATED AT 1010 NORTH MACINNES PLACE, TAMPA, FLORIDA;
EXTENDING THE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT SATISFACTION DATE
FROM OCTOBER 1, 2023, TO DECEMBER 1, 2023; AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION THEREOF BY THE CHAIR OF SAID COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Tampa, a municipal corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (the “City”), and the Tampa Bay Performing Arts Center, Inc.,
a Florida not for profit corporation (“TBPAC”), entered into that certain Operation of Arts
Facility and Lease Agreement dated January 31, 1984, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated as of March 17, 2014, also by and between the City and
the TBPAC (collectively, the “Lease Agreement”), which provides, in part, for the lease of
certain land described therein (the “Land”) for the purpose of constructing and operating the
existing performing “Arts Facility” and complimentary appurtenances for the promotion,
presentation and cultural enhancement of the performing arts for the general public in the Tampa
area located at 1010 Maclnnes Place in the City of Tampa, Florida (the “Existing Performing
Arts Center”); and

WHEREAS, the Land, on which the Existing Performing Arts Center is situated is also
located within the boundaries of the Downtown Community Redevelopment Area (the
“Community Redevelopment Area”); and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement allows the TBPAC to make alterations, additions or
improvements to the “Premises”, as defined in the Lease Agreement, with the written consent of
the City, which shall not be unreasonably withheld; and

WHEREAS, the TBPAC and the Tampa Bay Performing Arts Center Foundation, Inc.
(TBPAC and the Tampa Bay Performing Arts Center, Inc., are collectively referred to herein as
the “Straz”) previously proposed making significant alterations and additions to the Existing
Performing Arts Center and requested $25,000,000.00 in financial assistance from the CRA in
achieving such alterations and additions; and

Page 1 of 3
SEPTEMBER 2023



WHEREAS, on or about October 14, 2021, the CRA adopted CRA Resolution No. 2021-
24 approving “The Straz Performing Arts Center Funding and Construction Agreement” by,
between and among the City and the Straz also dated October 14, 2021 (the “Agreement”), which
Agreement established the terms and conditions under which the CRA was willing to provide
$25,000,000 in financial assistance to the Straz in connection with the proposed alterations and
additions to the Existing Performing Arts Center (the “Proposed Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement required the Straz to satisfy certain “Conditions Precedent”
as more particularly described in said Agreement on or before October 1, 2023 (the “Conditions
Precedent Satisfaction Date”); and

WHEREAS, the Straz has requested that the CRA extend the Conditions Precedent
Satisfaction Date from October 1, 2023, until December 1, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA:

Section 1. That the “Amendment to The Straz Performing Arts Center Funding and
Construction Agreement” by, between and among the Community Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Tampa, Florida, the Tampa Bay Performing Arts Center, Inc., and the Tampa Bay
Performing Arts Center Foundation, Inc., is hereby approved in the form attached to this
Resolution or in substantially similar form.

Section 2. That the Chair of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of
Tampa, Florida, is authorized and empowered to execute, and the Secretary to attest the
“Amendment to The Straz Performing Arts Center Funding and Construction Agreement” in the
form of the copy attached hereto or in substantially similar form.

Section 3. That the proper officers of the City and CRA are authorized to do all things
necessary and proper to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall
take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Page 2 of 3
SEPTEMBER 2023



PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, ON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY/ASSISTANT SECRETARY GWENDOLYN HENDERSON,
CHAIR, COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDAS TO

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Movrriy Massey (E/S)

MORRIS MASSEY
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

Page 3 of 3
SEPTEMBER 2023



AMENDMENT TO THE STRAZ PERFORMING ARTS CENTER
FUNDING AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE STRAZ PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FUNDING AND
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of this ___ day of
September, 2023, by, between and among the COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, a body corporate and politic existing under the laws of the State of
Florida (the “CRA”), whose address for purposes hereof is 306 E. Jackson Street, 2" Floor North,
Tampa, Florida 33602, the TAMPA BAY PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (the “TBPAC”), whose address is 1010 N. Maclnnes Place, Tampa, Florida 33602 and
TAMPA BAY PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FOUNDATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation
(the “Foundation”), whose address is 1010 N. Maclnnes Place, Tampa, Florida 33602 (TBPAC and
the Foundation are collectively referred to herein as the “Straz”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City of Tampa, a municipal corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (the “City”), and the TBPAC entered into that certain Operation
of Arts Facility and Lease Agreement dated January 31, 1984, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated as of March 17, 2014, also by and between the City
and the TBPAC (collectively, the “Lease Agreement”), which provides, in part, for the lease of
certain land described therein (the “Land”) for the purpose of constructing and operating the
existing performing “Arts Facility” and complimentary appurtenances for the promotion,
presentation and cultural enhancement of the performing arts for the general public in the
Tampa area located at 1010 Maclnnes Place in the City of Tampa, Florida (the “Existing
Performing Arts Center”); and

WHEREAS, the Land, on which the Existing Performing Arts Center is situated is also
located within the boundaries of the Downtown Community Redevelopment Area (the
“Community Redevelopment Area”); and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement allows the TBPAC to make alterations, additions or
improvements to the “Premises”, as defined in the Lease Agreement, with the written consent
of the City, which shall not be unreasonably withheld; and

WHEREAS, the Straz previously proposed making significant alterations and additions to
the Existing Performing Arts Center and requested $25,000,000.00 in financial assistance from
the CRA in achieving such alterations and additions; and



WHEREAS, on or about October 14, 2021, the CRA adopted CRA Resolution No. 2021-24
approving “The Straz Performing Arts Center Funding and Construction Agreement” by, between
and among the City and the Straz also dated October 14, 2021 (the “Agreement”), which
Agreement established the terms and conditions under which the CRA was willing to provide
$25,000,000 in financial assistance to the Straz in connection with the proposed alterations and
additions to the Existing Performing Arts Center (the “Proposed Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement required the Straz to satisfy certain “Conditions Precedent” as
more particularly described in said Agreement on or before October 1, 2023 (the “Conditions
Precedent Satisfaction Date”); and

WHEREAS, the Straz has requested that the CRA extend the Conditions Precedent
Satisfaction Date from October 1, 2023, until December 1, 2023.

AMENDMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are true and correct and
are incorporated herein by this reference, and for the mutual covenants and agreements
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiently of
which are hereby acknowledged, the CRA, TBPAC and the Foundation hereby agree to amend
the Agreement as follows:

1. The “Conditions Precedent Satisfaction Date” as defined in Section 3.1 of the
Agreement is hereby extended from October 1, 2023, to December 1, 2023. Without limiting the
foregoing provision, all references in the Agreement to “October 1, 2023,” as the “Conditions
Precedent Satisfaction Date” are hereby amended to read “December 1, 2023”.

2. Except for the change, amendment or modification to the Agreement contained is
Section 1 hereof, the CRA, TBPAC and the Foundation hereby reaffirm, confirm and agree to all
other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement without further change or modification
as if fully set forth herein. Without limiting the foregoing provision, all capitalized terms
contained in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement unless
expressly defined otherwise in this Amendment.

3. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute but one instrument. Each party may
also rely on an emailed-PDF execution of this Amendment by any other party.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.
THE SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]



EXECUTED by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

GWENDOLYN HENDERSON, CRA CHAIR

CRA SECRETARY

Approved as to Form & Legal Sufficiency:

Morris Massey, Deputy City Attorney

TAMPA BAY PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, INC,, a
Florida not for profit corporation,

By:
Name:

(Print or Type Name)
Title:

TAMPA BAY PERFORMING ARTS CENTER
FOUNDATION, INC., a Florida not for profit
corporation,

By:
Name:

(Print or Type Name)
Title:






























































































































